

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT KNOXVILLE

TERRY CASE,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	No. E2021-00378-SC-R11-CV
)	
vs.)	On Appeal from the
)	Chancery Court of
WILMINGTON TRUST, N.A., AS)	Hamilton County
TRUSTEE FOR TRUST MFRA)	(Chancellor Atherton)
2014-2, ET AL.)	No. 20-0144
)	
Defendant-Appellant)	

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE TENNESSEE BANKERS
ASSOCIATION AND THE TENNESSEE MORTGAGE BANKERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

David M. Anthony (BPR # 19951)
Exo Legal PLLC
818 18th Avenue South, Tenth Floor
Nashville, Tennessee 37203
(615) 869-0634
(615) 656-0133 (facsimile)
david@exolegal.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae,
Tennessee Bankers Association and
Tennessee Mortgage Bankers
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

INTRODUCTION5

STATEMENT OF INTEREST6

ARGUMENT8

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS APPLIED TENN. CODE ANN. § 35-5-101(f) IN A WAY THAT RENDERS THE STATUTE’S TEXT MEANINGLESS AND WILL APPLY BEYOND THE NARROW DISPUTE IN THIS CASE9

A. By the enactment of Tenn. Code Ann. § 35-5-101(f), the General Assembly expressly provided lenders rights to postpone foreclosure sales when those rights were not, otherwise, provided under deeds of trust.9

B. The Court of Appeal’s application of Tenn. Code Ann. § 35-5-101(f)(3) disregards the plain text of the statute and will create confusion.11

1. This deed of trust does not contain a prohibition on foreclosure postponements.11

2. The Opinion disregards the text of Tenn. Code Ann. § 35-5-101(f)(3), looking, instead, to generic text in the deed of trust regarding written notices.	12
II. RECISSION OF SALES IS A REMEDY THAT IS DISFAVORED BY THE TENNESSEE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, AND THE OPINION’S MANDATE OF THAT REMEDY CREATES A RISK TO THE LENDING AND TITLE INDUSTRY.	13
A. Tennessee courts have noted the ambiguity related to claims of wrongful foreclosure and nevertheless established authority despite this ambiguity.	14
B. The Tennessee General Assembly has clearly expressed a statutory preference against rescission.	15
C. Mandating rescission, without any showing of harm, would be disruptive to the lending and real estate markets in Tennessee.	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Jameson v. Kimbrough</i> 354 S.W.2d 458 (Tenn. 1962)	10
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Chamberlain</i> No. M202100684COAR3CV, 2022 WL 3026908 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 1, 2022)	14, 15
<i>Amodio v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> No. 3:18-CV-00811, 2018 WL 6727106 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 21, 2018)	14
<i>Daniels v. Trotter</i> No. E202001452COAR3CV, 2022 WL 2826848 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 20, 2022)	16
<i>Doty v. Fed. Land Bank of Louisville</i> 169 Tenn. 496, 89 S.W.2d 337 (1936)	16
Statutes	
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 35-5-101	8
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 35-5-101(f)	9, 10, 11, 19
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 35-5-101(f)(3)	11, 12
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 35-5-106	15, 16, 17
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 35-5-107	16
